
Los Alamos, NM 87544
www.losalamosnm.usCounty of Los Alamos

Council Meeting Staff Report

September 29, 2020

Agenda No.: B.

* 2020 Council Goal - Investing in InfrastructureIndexes (Council Goals):

James AlaridPresenters:

Legislative File: AGR0716-20

Title
Approval of the Amendment to the Software as a Service/Spectrum and Technical Support
Agreement with Sensus USA, Inc., and Amendment No. 1 to Services Agreement No. AGR19-912
with Ferguson, Inc. in the amount of $108,099.02, plus applicable gross receipts tax, for the Purpose
of Implementing an Advanced Metering Infrastructure Customer Portal
Recommended Action
I move that Council approve the Amendment to the Software as a Service/Spectrum and
Technical Support Agreement with Sensus USA, Inc., which is Exhibit D to AGR19-912 with
Ferguson, Inc., for the purpose of implementing an Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)
Customer Portal, funding for which is payable through the Ferguson agreement.  I further
move that Council approve Amendment No. 1 to Services Agreement No. AGR19-912 with
Ferguson, Inc. in the amount of $108,099.02, plus applicable gross receipts tax for the AMI
Customer Portal.  I further move that Council authorize the Utilities Manager to sign both
amendments.
Utility Manager Recommendation
The Utilities Manager recommends approval as presented.
Body
The purpose of this amendment is for the development, installation, and on-going maintenance of a
customer portal for County utility users for ten years. The customer portal will allow County utility
customers the ability to access their data recorded by the Sensus Advanced Metering Infrastructure
for the purpose of viewing their consumption of natural gas, water and electricity, setting up
customized alerts, and providing an additional communication channel to Los Alamos County
Department of Public Utilities(DPU).

Customers will have access to usage data associated with their DPU account in 15 minute
increments for electric consumption and 60-minute increments for gas and water consumption.
Consumption data will be available in a clear easy-to-read dashboard and can be downloaded
digitally for customers to track, trend and/or evaluate their consumption. The portal will have a
convenient link to view and pay their utility bill. The customer portal will be accessible 24 hours per
day, 365 days per year by desktop or mobile internet-based devices using a secure two-way
communication between customer portal and user device.

The DPU will have the ability to include customizable administrative utility features and alerts,
allowing DPU staff to add custom content, such as conservation tips, leak detection and outage
management/notification.  The DPU will use the availability of the near real time consumption to
create new conservation measures which can now be individualized to each customer.
Alternatives
If the amendment is not approved, staff will pursue other options to provide customer access to their
consumption data.

Fiscal and Staff Impact
The first year, one-time expense, to establish the portal is $22,858.58 and will be funded by approved
County of Los Alamos Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/21/2024

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


The first year, one-time expense, to establish the portal is $22,858.58 and will be funded by approved
project contingency.  The annual service fees for years 2 through 10 will be budgeted in each
respective year totaling $85,240.44.  The amendment allows 1,500 customers to establish accounts
on the portal each year.  Each portal account in excess of 1,500 are paid individually as scheduled in
amendment Attachment B (ranging from $3.00 in year 1 to $4.50 in year 10).
Attachments
A - Amendment to Sensus Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to AGR19-912.

County of Los Alamos Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/21/2024

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

